CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

March 17, 2015

Agenda Item: 5.13

Subject: Approval of Grant Sub-agreement between Rancho Santiago Community

College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las

Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Rancho Santiago Community College District was awarded a "Sector Navigator – Information Communications Technology/Digital Media Sector" grant No.13-151-006 from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Workforce and Economic Development Division, to improve the alignment of community college programs with employers and industry workforce needs in the sector.

The specific project to be funded by this sub-agreement is entitled Wireshark Multipurpose Labs. The project will create 24 complete Netlab scenarios between the two colleges. The set, as a whole, constitutes a complete TCP/IP analysis class. The funds allocated to the budget will provide non-instructional compensation to faculty contributing to the project. Contributing faculty identified include John Gonder, Las Positas College, and Wayne Phillips, Chabot College. The fiscal lead for the project will be Las Positas College.

The Rancho Santiago Community College District wishes to include the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District through a sub-agreement in the amount of \$26,180. The performance period of the sub-agreement shall be from December 9, 2014 through June 30, 2015. This occurred at the end of the semester, during finals preparation, and the winter break. The changeover of email systems further complicated communications.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the grant sub-agreement between Rancho Santiago Community College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College, in the amount of \$26,180 for the period of March 17, 2014 through June 30, 2015. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Lorenzo Legaspi/Date	Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED